

No. 07-452

FILED
NOV 30 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DORA B. SCHRIRO, Director,
Arizona Department of Corrections,

Petitioner,

v.

JOE LEONARD LAMBRIGHT,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
DALE A. BAICH*
JENNIFER Y. GARCIA
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
850 West Adams Street
Suite 201
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 382-2816

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

212677



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented for Review	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Denying the Petition	4
1. This Court should deny the petition for certiorari in this case because the grant of relief to Lambright was based entirely upon the ineffectiveness of Lambright’s trial counsel at sentencing	4
2. This case is not the appropriate vehicle for reaching the question presented by Petitioners regarding the application of <i>Tennard</i> to Arizona’s sentencing procedures or addressing any alleged conflict between the Arizona Supreme Court and the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals	7
3. The court of appeals correctly determined that the district court’s factual findings in this case were clearly erroneous and that Lambright was prejudiced by the ineffective assistance of his counsel at sentencing	8

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Lambright’s trial counsel provided ineffective assistance of counsel at sentencing by failing to investigate and present readily-available evidence in mitigation of Lambright’s crime	9
B. Lambright was prejudiced by the deficient performance of his counsel at sentencing	13
4. This Court should disregard Petitioners’ irrelevant arguments in the third section of the petition because they were not presented to the courts below and are not even tied to a federal question in the petition itself	15
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	6
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 298 (1936)	6
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) ..	6
<i>Lambright v. Schriro</i> , 490 F.3d 1103 (2007)	1
<i>Lambright v. Stewart</i> , 241 F.3d 1201 (2001)	2, 4
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 363 (1993)	13
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) ...	16
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	8, 13
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	6
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	5, 7
<i>(Terry) Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	8, 12
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	8, 10, 12

Cited Authorities

Page

United States Constitution

Sixth Amendment 8, 15

Federal Statutes

Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996 *passim*

Federal Rules

U.S. Ct. R. 10 18

U.S. Ct. R. 14 16

U.S. Ct. R. 14.1 2

U.S. Ct. R. 15.2 1
